ARKANSAS SENATE

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 792

TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS CLEAN-BURNING MOTOR FUEL DEVELOPMENT ACT; AND TO CREATE

THE CLEAN-BURNING MOTOR FUEL DEVELOPMENT FUND.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 792

Amend Senate Bill No. 792 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete line 30, and substitute the following: "of a credit card to purchase the liquefied natural gas;

(7)(A) "Liquefied petroleum gas" means gas derived from petroleum or natural gas that is:

(i) In a gaseous state at normal atmospheric temperature and pressure but may be maintained in a liquid state at normal atmospheric temperature by the application of sufficient pressure; and

(ii) Normally stored as a liquid under pressure.
(B) "Liquefied petroleum gas" does not include pentane,

gasoline, or oil;

(8) "Liquefied petroleum gas refueling station" means property that:

(A) Is directly related to the delivery of liquefied petroleum gas into the fuel tank of a licensed motor vehicle, including without limitation the compression equipment, storage vessels, and dispensers for liquefied petroleum gas;

(B) Is available to the public twenty-four (24) hours each

day;

(C) Is metered on a gasoline gallon equivalent basis; and

(D) Contains a credit card reader that allows for the use of a credit card to purchase the liquefied petroleum gas;"

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "(7)" and substitute "(9)"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "(8)" and substitute "(10)"

AND



Page 3, line 1, delete "(9)" and substitute "(11)"
AND
Page 3, delete line 35, and substitute the following: "refueling station, liquefied natural gas refueling station, and liquefied petroleum gas refueling station in an amount"
AND
Page 4, delete line 5, and substitute the following: "station, liquefied natural gas refueling station, or liquefied petroleum gas refueling station;"
AND
Page 4, delete line 7, and substitute the following: "refueling station, liquefied natural gas refueling station, or liquefied petroleum gas refueling station; and"
AND
Page 4, line 10, delete "gas." and substitute "gas or liquefied petroleum gas."
AND
Page 4, delete line 21, and substitute the following: "station, liquefied natural gas refueling station, or liquefied petroleum gas refueling station has been inspected and"
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and